=T - B = Y T " 2 o B

[ N T (o S N e N L O o N T . T e I N e s )
Lo I N ¥ . B - e = R = B = . e o S N e s =)

J. R. CROCKETT, IR., ESQ. - FILED
CROCKETT & MYERS -
Nevada Bar #000068

700, South Third Street Jii 22 2 5y FH ?[]8
%as} \)/egas, Nevada 89101 N
702)382-6711 '
Counsel for Plaintiff CO s
CLERK {)F THE COURT
DISTRICT COURT
, CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
JOHN DOE 119, )
Plaintiff, ;
vs. | 3 Case No. A555265
Dept. No. II

ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF LAS VEGAS

and His Successors, a Corporation Sole, f/k/a DIOCESE OF)
RENO-LAS VEGAS and its Predecessors and Successors,
the CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF GREEN BAY, INC.,

and FR. JOHN PATRICK FEENEY,

AMENDED COMPLAINT
Defendants.

COMES NOW, Plaintiff John Doe 119, by and through his attorneys, the law firm of
CROCKETT AND MYERS, and for his causes of action against the Defendants, and each of them,
coﬁplains and alleges as follows:

l GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Plaintiff John Doe 119 is an adult male resident of the state of Nevada whose identity
is nflade known to Defendants by separate cover letter. Plaintiff was approximately 13 years old at
the ftime of the sexual abuse alleged herein.

3 At all times material to the Complaint, Defendant Roman Catholic Bishop of Las
Veéas was and continues to be a Nevada non-profit religious corporation, authorized to conduct
business and conducting business in the State of Nevada with its principal place of business at 336
Cat;hedral Way, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109. At all times material to the Complaint, Defendant
Roxinan Catholic Bishop of Las Vegas conducted business as the Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas.

Herfeinaﬁer this defendant is known as the “Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas.,” Defendant Diocese of

Reﬂo-Las Vegas and its officials have ultimate authority and responsibility for the training,
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ordination, placement, and, if appropriate, the discipline, removal and recommendation for
laicization of all Roman catholic priests ordained in the Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas. Upon
ordi:nation, each and every priest of defendant Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas vows obedience to the
Bishop and his successors. The Bishop also possesses individual responsibility for the care of each
and every parish, and its members, located within the area that geographically compromises the
Dioécese of Reno-Las Vegas.

3. At all times material fo the Complaint, Defendant Catholic Diocese of Green Bay, Inc.
(hereinafier “Diocese of Green Bay”) was and continues to be a non-profit religious corporation,
authorized to conduct business and conducting business under the laws of the state of Wisconsin,
with its principal place of business at 1919 South Webster Avenue, Green Bay, Wisconsin 54304,
The chief operating officer and Ordinary of defendant Diocese of Green Bay, the Bishop of Green
Bay, is appointed by the Pope and has ultimate authority and responsibility for the training,
ordination, placement, and, if appropriate, the discipline, removal and recommendation for
1aicization of all Roman catholic priests ordained in the Diocese of Green Bay. Upon ordination,
each and every priest of defendant Diocese of Green Bay vows obedience to the Bishop of Green Bay
and his successors.

4. At all times material, John Patrick Feeney (“Feeney””) was a Roman Catholic priest,
hav;ing been ordained, educated, trained and employed and remaining under the direct supervision
and control of Defendant Diocese of Green Bay, and from 1984 to 1987 was subject to the
concurrent supervision, employ and control of Defendants Diocese of Green Bay and Defendant
Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas, and remaining under the employ and control of said Defendants during
all times material to this Complaint. From approximately September of 1984 through June of 1985,
Feeney was working as a priest with an assignment at St. Francis De Sales Parish in Las Vegas,
Claik County, Nevada.

5. At all times material to this complaint the Diocese of Green Bay was conducting
business in Nevada and had at least one agent working in Nevada. The Diocese of Green Bay sent
a known child molesting agent -Feeney- to Nevada. The Diocese of Green Bay knew that Feeney

would have unlimited access to children while in Nevada, that he was very likely to molest
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additional children in Nevada, and that Feeney would cause immense harm to children in Nevada.
i At a;ﬂl times that Feeney was in Nevada, he was under the control and supervision of the Diocese of
Greien Bay, as well as the Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas.

6. In 1952, Defendant Feeney was ordained as a Roman Catholic priest by Defendant
Diocese of Green Bay. At that time, Defendant Feeney took a vow of obedience to the Bishop of
Defendant Diocese of Green Bay, the Most Reverend Bishop Stanislaus V. Bona and his successors.
Between 1984 and 1987, defendant Feeney also took vows of obedience to Bishop of Defendant
Dioécese of Reno-Las Vegas, the Most Reverend Bishop Norman F. McFarland and his successors,

| 7. John Patrick Feeney was ordained a Roman Catholic priest by Defendant Diocese of
Green Bay and remained under the Diocese’s direct supervision, employ and control during all times
maferial to this Complaint.

8. During Feeney’s tenure as a priest, defendant Diocese of Green Bay transferred
Feeney to serve in several parishes and assignments in northeast Wisconsin and subsequently to
Ne\}ada. These parishes and assignments included the following:

a June 20, 1952, assigned as Assistant Pastor at St. Joseph’s in Green Bay, WI.

b. January 9, 1954, Pastor at Kewaunee, W1,

c. September 28, 1954, Assistant Pastor at St. Joe’s, Sturgeon Bay, WI.

d. June 16, 1955, Pastor at St. Joe’s, Clintonville, W1

e. 1956, Pastor at Oshkosh, WI.

f. September 5, 1958, Assistant Pastor at Holy Redeemer, Two Rivers, WI.
g September 5, 1961, Assistant Pastor at St. Therese’s, Appleton, WL

h. September 6, 1963, Assistant Pastor at St. Mary’s, Chilton, WI.

1. September 8, 1965, Temp. Assistant Pastor at Clark Mills, W1.

i October 25, 1965, Assistant Pastor at St. Edward’s Isadore, Flintville, WL

k. January 11, 1966, Temp Assistant Pastor at St. Ann’s Francis Creek/Algoma, WL
1 April 15, 1966, Assistant Pastor at Holy Name Parish, Maplewood, WI.

m. June 30, 1966, Temp. Assistant Pastor at St. Joe’s, Wautoma, W1,
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n, August 3, 1966, Admin. Pastor at Holy Family Parish, Elcho, W1, and St. Mary’s,
Pickerel, W1.

0. June 14, 1969, Pastor at St. Francis of Xavier, De Pere, W1,

June 20, 1973, Temp. Pastor at St. Bernadeite’s, Suamico, WL

June 21, 1976, Pastor at St. Nicholas, Freedom, WI.

r. January 31, 1979, Temp. Pastor at St. Mary’s Church, Stockbridge, W1.

8. November 9, 1983, left St. Mary’s Church.

LT

9. On mformation and belief, the Diocese of Green Bay moved Feeney to Nevada
sometime in approximately 1984.

; 10.  On information and belief, Feeney engaged in sexual contact with minor male
individuals during the 1960’s and 1970’s.

- 11, Oninformation and belief, the Green Bay Diocese required Feeney to get counseling
with Dr. Thomas J. Kelley regarding his sexual issues. InaJuly 18, 1974 letter, Dr. Kelleyindicated
thaﬁ he had mental health counseling sessions with Feeney and stated the following: “As Iindicated,
our?evaluation conclusion is that under stress your usual controls over sexual impulses may fail and
cauée some indiscretions in this aspect of your functioning.” (Attached as Exhibit 1.)

12. Each exhibit attached hereto is incorporated as if it was fully set forth within the
Cozﬁplaint.

- 13 In 1974, after Feeney was in counseling dealing with his sexual impulses, Feeney
wr&te to the Bishop of Green Bay and stated in part “Father Canavera was here today, as you know,
and? I'was sorry to learn that you have received more complaints about me.” (Attached as Exhibit
2)| |
. 14.  On information and belief, in September of 1978, the Bishop of Green Bay wrote a
lcttér to Feeney which warned him about being more prudent in the hearing of confessions,
espécially with young people. (Attached as Exhibit 4.)

15. A document from the Catholic Diocese of Green Bay, Inc., listed “BRIEFING AND
RE?SUME” describes the Diocese’s knowledge of sexual activity by Feeney, In the memorandum,

it states in part:
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In the recent past assignments, there have been accusations of
- improprieties of sexual or quasi-sexual nature in each assignment.
These have been the cause of scandal and widespread rumor.

L

The accusations and the record of allegations date back years and
include assignments at Chilion, Appleton, Freedom, Suamico, De
Pere and, most recently, Stockbridge.

Attempts were made to have Father Feeney undergo counseling. He
has been in either counseling or psychological testing with Father
Martin Pable, Dr. Thomas Kelley and, most recently, with Father
John Van Deuren.

At this time, it would seem difficult for the Diocese to continue to
transfer the problem or even fo try to protect from any possible
prosecution.
(Attached as Exhibit 3.)
. 16.  The earliest of the assignments listed in the Briefing and Resume (Ex. 3.) was
Apﬁleton, Wisconsin. Feeney began working there in 1961.

~17.  In another memorandum, written in 1983 it states that there were “widespread
accusations, allegations and rumors regarding sexual improprieties on the part of Father Feeney from
pre\irious parish assignments: St. Therese, Appleton; Feedom; Suamico; De Pere; Chilton, etc.”
(Attached as Exhibit 4.)

- 18, Inapproximately 1983, Defendant Diocese contemplated recommending Feeney for
Wofk in a different Diocese despite his history of abusing kids. (Attached as Exhibit 5.)

19.  On October 3, 1983, Bishop Aloysius Wycislo wrote fo Defendant Feeney, stating
that? Defendant Feeney had until January 1, 1984 to find a Bishop outside of the Catholic Diocese
of Green Bay, Inc., who would be willing to accept Defendant Feeney into his Diocese for ministry.
(Attached as Exhibit 6.) He further stated that:

The Personnel Board has set January 1% as the deadline and has advised me that if
you do not find a Bishop willing to accept you by that time you would need to report
to a treatment center to assist you with your problems. I think you see the wisdom
of this alternative, since time and time again I have been advised by civil servants,
specifically the Attorney General, that unless the diocese promised to provide for
‘Ereatmc;nt you would be prosecuted.

Ex. 6.

| 20.  Bishop Wycislo also stated in the letter that
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“la]s T go through the fotal file of the hearings, your meetings with the Personnel
Board and your response, the conclusion seems to be that in your best interest another
diocese, another atmosphere, new people and new faces might be the answer to your

roblem. ... In my case, I am capable of forgetting about all this and writing a good
etter of recommendation for you to a new Bishop, and I hope and pray you will find
one.” Exhibit 6. ... You have indicated to yourself, and we all tend to agree, that it is
?ﬁ}g}g’s)ible to successfully reassign you in the Catholic Diocese of Green Bay, Inc..”

21. By September of 1984, Defendant Feeney had been accepted for work by the Bishop
for the Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas, and assigned as pastor of St. Francis De Sales parish. Feeney
was then under the joint control of the Diocese of Green Bay and the Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas.

22 On information and belief, the Defendant Diocese of Green Bay never reported to
100211 law enforcement or o the St. Francis De Sales Parish that Feeney had a prior history of sexual
abuée toward male juveniles.

| 23. On information and belief, Defendant Diocese of Green Bay allowed Feeney to have
unsupervised and unlimited access to altar boys and children at St. Francis De Sales Church.

24.  On information and belief, Defendant Diocese of Green Bay did not tell any of the
paﬁshioners, children, or parents at St. Francis De Sales, including Plaintiff and his family, that
Feehey had a long history of sexually molesting children, that the Diocese knew that Feeney had a
ioné history of molesting children, and that it had information that Feeney had a pattern of grooming
and molesting boys.

25, By allowing Feeney to go to Nevada with a good recommendation to his new Bishop
and by allowing Feeney to serve as pastor at St. Francis De Sales parish in Las Vegas, Nevada, the
Didcese affirmatively represented to minor children and their families at the parish, including
Plaintiff and his family, that Feeney did not have a history of molesting children, that Defendant
Diocese did not know that Feeney had a history of molesting children and that Defendant Diocese
did not know that Feeney was a danger to children.

 26.  Defendant Diocese of Green Bay was in a specialized position where it had
knowledge that Plaintiff did not. Defendant Diocese of Green Bay was in a position to have this

knowledge because it was Feeney’s employer and because the Diocese was responsible for Feeney.

Plaintiff on the other hand was a minor child. As a child, he was not in a position to have
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infc%rmation about the Diocese’s knowledge or Feeney’s past sexual history.

i 27.  Particularly, Defendant Diocese of Green Bay knew that Feeney had sexually
molested numerous children and that Feeney was a danger to children before Feeney molested
Plaintiff.

28.  Because Defendant Diocese of Green Bay was in a position of superiority and
influence over him, Plaintiff believed and relied upon these misrepresentations.

29.  While relying on the misrepresentations, in approximately 1984, while Feeney was
Pastor of St. Francis De Sales Church, Plaintiff John Doe 119 and three of his friends, also minor
chiﬁdren, were invited to attend several Rebels football games with Feeney. He also joined them
swifnming at one of the friend’s homes, and frolicked with them in the swimming pool. On one
occasion following a football game, Defendant Feeney told Plaintiff about the sacrament of
confession, and asked him to make his first confession to Feeney. During the confession, Feeney
askciad Plaintiff if he ever had “dirty thoughts” and if he had “dirty thoughts” about girls. During the
con%fession Feeney kept his hand on Plaintiff’s leg.

l 30.  Notlong thereafter, Feeney came into Plaintiff’s home following a football game they
had attended together. While Plaintiff’s parents were in another room, Defendant Feeney sat down
on a couch “in the entertainment center room” next to Plaintiff, put his arm around him, and asked
Plaintiffif he had the Playboy channel on his television. Feeney then removed his arm, put one hand
under Plaintiff’s shirt, and the other under Plaintiff’s shorts. Feeney thentouched Plaintiff’s genitals
undemeath Plaintiff’s shorts. Plaintiff then “got up right away, and removed myself from the
situation.”

31. A few weeks later, then-principal of St. Francis De Sales School Monsignor LaVoy
learned that Plaintiff had said to his friends that Defendant Feeney was “gay.” LaVoy summoned
Plaintiffto his office and questioned Plaintiff about his comments. Plaintiffreported to LaVoy what
Defendant Feeney had done to him. LaVoy responded by telling Plaintiff that he should be
“asfélamed of himself,” that Plaintiff had been a problem ever since he began attending St. Francis
De ‘Sales school, and that Plaintiff’s father would have to come to school for a conference to

detérmine whether Plaintiff would be allowed to remain at St. Francis De Sales School.

7
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32, Plaintiff’s father did attend a conference with Monsignor LaVoy the following day,
and?Plaintiff was allowed to remain at the school. Defendant Feeney also remained as pastor of St.
Fraﬁcis De Sales until at least the end of the school year.

33.  Upon information and belief, neither Monsignor LaVoy nor any other agent or
| repzi'esentative of Defendant Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas ever inquired of the Defendant Diocese of
Gregen Bay whether Defendant Feeney had a history of sexual molestation of children, or why
Defiendant Feeney left the geographical confines of the Defendant Diocese of Green Bay, or
regzéu‘ding Defendant Feeney’s assignment history in the Diocese of Green Bay.

34,  Had Plaintiff or his family known what Defendant Diocese of Green Bay knew - that
Feeiney had sexually molested numerous children before Plaintiff and that Feeney was a danger to
chifdren, Plaintiff would not have been sexually molested.

35. A January 16, 1987 report by St. Bernardine Clinic concluded that Feeney had a
dia@osable sexual disorder that is untreatable. It also discussed Feeney’s sexual activity with
inmates in Nevada. (Attached as Exhibit 7.)

36. A March 13, 1989 letter and a August 9, 1989 letter both to Bishop Adam Maida
[ discusses the Defendants’ practice of destroying documents. (Attached as Exhibits 8 and 9.)

37 On or about January of 2008, the Plaintiff observed media coverage regarding
Deéendant Feeney’s history of sexual abuse of children in the Defendant Diocese of Green Bay,
befére Defendant Feeney came o Las Vegas.

38.  Plaintiff did not discover that he had been defranded or have any reason to believe
thatg Defendant Diocese of Green Bay had defrauded him by holding Defendant Feeney out as a fit,
conilpetent and safe person to act as a Roman Catholic priest until January of 2008 after the press
covérage in Las Vegas regarding Defendant Feeney’s status as a convicted child molester and his
history of sexually assaulting numerous minor boys throughout the 1960s, the 1970s and the early
198;05‘. before coming to Las Vegas.

39.  Plaintiff did not discover nor in the exercise of reasonable diligence, should have

f diséovered that he was injured or that the cause of his injuries was either Defendant until recently

because of the profound psychological damage that occurred as aresult of the abuse and Defendants’

8
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actipns, including but not limited to Defendant Diocese of Green Bay’s efforts to conceal itself as
a ca{juse of Feeney sexually molesting children and Defendant Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas® acts of
intifnidation, suppression and concealment after Plaintiff told of the abuse.

‘ 40.  Asadirect and proximate result of each Defendant’s actions and inactions, Plaintiff
nov(?r realizes that he has suffered and continues to suffer great pain of mind and body, shock,
emétional distress, embarrassment, loss of self-esteem, disgrace, humiliation and loss of enjoyment
of fife. Further, the plaintiff now realizes that he has been prevented and will continue to be
pre{rented from performing his normal datly activities and obtaining the full enjoyment of life, has
sustained loss of earning capacity and has incurred and will continue to incur expenses for medical
and psychological treatment, therapy and counseling. The amount of the plaintiff’s damages will

be fully ascertained at a jury trial.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION — NEGLIGENCE
AGAINST DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF GREEN BAY

41.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
coufnt.
42.  Defendant Diocese owed a duty to Plaintiff as a minor child exposed to Feeney.
43,  Defendant Diocese of Green Bay knew or should reasonable have known of Feeney’s
dan%gerous and exploitative propensities as a child sexual exploiter and/or as an unfit agent and
des;f)ite such knowledge, Defendant Diocese of Green Bay negligently retained and failed to provide
reasonable supervision of Feeney.
44,  Defendant Diocese also negligently failed to provide adequate warning to Plaintiff
of Fieeney’s dangerous and exploitive propensities.
~45.  Asadirect result of Defendant Diocese of Green Bay’s negligent conduct, Plaintiff
has ‘suffered the injuries and damages described herein.
| WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant in an amount fo be
detéxmined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest, and such other

reli{:f that the Court deems just and equitable.
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SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION - FRAUD
AGAINST DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF GREEN BAY

: 46.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
count,

| 47.  Defendant Diocese of Green Bay affirmatively represented to Plaintiff and his family
thaté Feeney did not have a history of molesting children, that Defendant Diocese did not know that
Feeineyhad ahistory of molesting children and that Defendant Diocese did not know that Feeney was
a danger to children.

| 48.  Feeney did have a history of sexually molesting children. Defendant Diocese knew
that Feeney had a history of sexually molesting children and that he was a danger to children.

' 49.  Plaintiff John Doe 119 justifiably relied upon Defendant Diocese’s misrepresentations
whfch caused him to be sexually molested by Feeney and suffer the other damages described herein.

. 50.  Defendant Diocese of Green Bay knew that its misrepresentations were false or at
leas%t was reckless and without regard for whether these representations were true or false.

51, Defendant Diocese made the misrepresentation with the intent to deceive Plaintiff and
to iﬁduce him to act on the misrepresentations to his detriment.

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Diocese of Green Bay in an
améunt to be determined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest, and

suclfi other relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

- THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION — FRAUD (INTENTIONAL NON-DISCI.OSURE)
AGAINST DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF GREEN BAY

52.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
couﬁt
53.  Defendant Diocese of Green Bay knew that Feeney had a history of sexually
molesting children before Plaintiff.
: 54.  Whether or not Feeney had a history of sexual abuse was a material fact to Plaintiff.
55.  Plaintiff relied on this non-disclosure.
56.  Defendant Diocese intentionally did not disclose this fact to the then minor Plaintiff

in order to induce him to act on the misrepresentations to his detriment.

10
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~57.  Plaintiffrelied upon this intentional non-disclosure, which caused him to be sexually
moiested by Feeney and suffer the other damages described herein.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Diocese of Green Bay in an
am{)u:at to be determined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest, and
sucfl other relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION - VICARIOUS LIABILITY
DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF GREEN BAY

58.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
coujnt.‘

59. At all times material, Father John Patrick Feeney was employed by Defendant
Dic}cese of Green Bay. Defendant Feeney was under Defendant Diocese of Green Bay’s direct
supvjarvision and control when he committed the acts described herein. Defendant Feeney engaged
in this conduct while in the course and scope of his employment with Defendant Diocese and/or
accémplished the sexual abuse by virtue of his job-created authority and therefore, Defendant
Dchese is liable for the conduct of Defendant Feeney under the law of vicarious liability, including
the ﬁoctﬁne of respondeat superior.

 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Diocese of Green Bay in an
amount to be determined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest, and

such other relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION - NEGLIGENCE
AGAINST DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF RENO-LAS VEGAS

60.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
cou%nt.

| 61.  Defendant owed a duty to plaintiff as a minor child in its care and a minor child

!
exposed to Feeney.

62.  Defendant Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas, knew or should reasonably have known of
Feeney’s dangerous and exploitative propensities as a child sexual exploiter and/or as an unfit agent
and despite such knowledge, Defendant Diocese negligently retained and failed to provide

reasonable supervision of Feeney.

11
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63.  Defendant Diocese also knew or should have known that there was a pattern and
praci:tice of secretly moving child molesting priests from one Diocese to another.
| 64,  Defendant Diocese also negligently failed to provide adequate warning to Plaintiff
" of Feeney’s dangerous and exploitive propensities.
65.  Defendant Diocese failed to properly investigate Feeney’s background and ability to
worijk with children before allowing Feeney to have unlimited access to minor children.
1 66. - Asadirectresult of Defendant Diocese’s negligent conduct, Plaintiff has suffered the
injufries and damages described herein.
EE WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Diocese Reno-Las Vegas in
an zémount to be determined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest,

and% such other relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION -- VICARIOUS LIABILITY
DEFENDANT DIOCESE OF RENO-LAS VEGAS

67.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth under this
couint.

: 68. At all times material, Father John Patrick Feeney was employed by Defendant
Diocese. Defendant Feeney was under Defendant Diocese’s direct supervision and control when he
corﬁmitted the acts described herein. Defendant Feeney engaged in this conduct while in the course
and scope of his employment with Defendant Diocese and/or accomplished the sexual abuse by
viﬁ;le of his job-created authority and therefore, Defendant Diocese is liable for the conduct of
Defendant Feeney under the law of vicarious liability, including the doctrine of respondeat superior.
[ WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Diocese of Reno-Las Vegas
in ah amount to be determined at {rial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, mnterest,

and‘ such other relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION — BATTERY
AGAINST DEFENDANT JOHN PATRICK FEENEY

69.  Plaintiff incorporates all paragraphs of this complaint as if fuily set forth under this
couint.

70.  From approximately 1984 to 1985 Defendant Feeney, without provocation or

12
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justification, engaged m unpermitted, harmful and offensive sexual contact upon the person of
Pkaintifﬂ who was a minor. The sexual abuse of Plaintiff was undertaken while Defendant Feeney
wasi a managing agent of Defendants, while in the course and scope of Defendants Feeney’s
emfaioyment with Defendants and/or was ratified by Defendants.

71, Asaresult, Plaintiff has suffered substantial personal injury and damages described
herein.

| WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Feeney in an amount to be
detfg:rmined at trial, plus costs, disbursements, reasonable attorneys fees, interest, and such other
relief that the Court deems just and equitable.

| WHEREAS, Plaintiff, expressly reserving the right to amend this Complaint at the time of
trial of the action herein to include all items of damage not yet ascertained, demands judgment
against Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

. 1. General damages in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000).

2. Special damages in excess of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00).

‘ 3. Attorney’s fees if and as provided by the Nevada Revised Statutes;

4. Costs of this action; and

5. For such other and further relief as the Court deems _}HSt and ropern the premises.

DATED: %&. Ze, 2645

(143 egas, NV 89101
(702) 3826711

13




July 18, 197%

Rav. John Feeney .
. §t. Benedict Papish
- Suamice, Wispomsin 54178

. Deap Fr. Feeney:

' this is ¥he written summary from our vecent sessions. Tepocmply with informed
. consent, it is sent to yeu for forwarding to the Bishop.

CAs X inds.oarted oy evalmim eenchosion is that vnder gtvess your usuRl con-
e TR may fall and cause some indisuretions in this aspect
| of your fmwiwing Our data would suggest some arrestation in the puycho-
sexual spheve of development not altogether wncommen In persons reaved in
rigid ssmally inhibiting environments.

| Psychatherapy is indicated to understand the mental mechanisns in operatien
' in opder %o diminish tension, minimize acting oul, and influeace hetercsexual

ga?m‘l;.h‘
If you are agreesble, I would be pleased to recommend a psychiatrigt.
| S8incevely yours,
Homaw %‘ &é&%.%ﬁ.
Thomas J. Kalley, M.D, “I*r—"

Eduweaticonal and Mental
Bealth Diveater

TJIK/smn

Ex. 1
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" ST. BENEDICT CONGREGATION & du. Wi e,

e i

«494.6850 SUAMICO, WISCONSIN 5419
Septerber 10, 1974

SUNSET BEAGH ROAD

" Most Reverend Bishop:

Enclosed ig a carbon of the written evaluation sent to me by Dr. Kelly,
I accept his recommendation of psychotherapy and have been irying to act
upon it, I staried this letter some weeks ago but deferved it hoping to be
able to give you & name (since Dr. Kelly is not gble to see me on a continu-
ing basis). I prefer if possible to consult with a priest psychiatrist but as
yet I have not been able to confirm any arrangement,. I will keep yOu informed,

Bishop, Dr. Kelly told me two things that were very welcome a;nd which

Iam sure he wil 1 affirm upon request, . . namely, that I am not homosexmal
and that a8 far as he could judge,. I could continue az a pastor,

Father Canavera was here today, as you know, and I was gorry to learn
that you have received more complaints about me..I knewof gome {eg. a petition
and the comment made to you on the radio) but I had hoped they would not Bhany

or significant, I cgan only say that 1 am certain I bave not given any cause for
thie gince our lasi conversdion in-May, that the Parish Council sent you a state-
ment of unanimous support last Month and that I dearly wish to remain here,

1 am willing to do whatever you wish and I am trying to appreciate the
pressures on you, bul Iplead with you io allow me to rewmain here, My vicar,
Fr, Al Heilipas, spporis me in this desire, Today I suggested to Fr. Canavera

that he meet withe parish council to explore ways to heal whatever rift there
ig in the parbh,

Bishop, I can only state again how I regret this situation and fervently

pray that it can be resolved. I am at your disposal anddm not anticipate being
away except for Retreat next week,

I much need your prayers, your bleesing and your understanding.
Yours Christ,

: Ce v
Pleasepardon the typing erresss, r,) Jphn Feeney
It#s thebest I could do.
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Carteonc Diocese oF GREEN BAy

, BOX 86
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 54305

" CONFIDENTIAL

BRIEFING AND RESUME

‘ Father Feeney has been at the Stockbridge parish for almost
five years. Buring this time, there has been a continuous stredm
of calls from the parish in regard to his absernceg and his improper,

erratic and disruptive behavior.

; He was transferred from the pastoraté of Freedom under the
cloud of a charge of sexual assault involving two young boys.
The District Attorney had already been appioached and was pursuing
. the matter. The charges were dropped by the parents of the boys
" on assurance by the Diocese that Father Feeney was going to be
. removed and would be given counseling.

i Father was transferred to the position of Administrator at
Stockbridge with the warning that, if there was another repeat of
such incidents, he would be removed. - .

P

In the recent past assigmments, there have been accusations

of improprieties of a sexudl or gQuasi-sexual nature in each assign-

ment., These have been the cause of scandal and widespread rumor.

Each time, there have been strong and vehement denials of
any wrongdoing. ‘ .

The accusations and the record of allegations date back years
rand include assigoments at Chilton, Appleton, Freedom, Suamico,
De Pere and, most recently, Stockbridge.

. Attempts were made to have Father Feeney undergo counseling.
He has been in either counseling or psychological testing with
Father Martin Pable, Dr. Thomas Kelley and, most recently; with
Father John Van Deuren.

. These attempts were not successful since there has always
been the strong denial and thus, no problem, as far as Father
Feeney was concerned, to be worked out.’. ’

At this time, it would seem difficult for the Diocese to bm““”#m

continue to transfer the problem or evemn to try to protect from
any possible prosecution.
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Catsonic Diocese oF GREEN Bay

BOX 66
GREENR BAY, WISCONSIN B43085

September 14, 1983

- CONFIDENTITAL

AGCUSATIONS REGARDING REVEREND JOMN P. FEENEY

L. MORAL~SEXUAL

a. Accusation of possible sexual assault (Wlsconsin State
Statutes, Fourth Degree) in the context of hearlng the
confession of a. young girl. ﬁ}

- Father Feeney wag given a warning by-Blshop Wycislo~1n
a September 8, 1978, letter to be more prudent in the
hearing of confessions, especially of young people.

b. Accusation of expdsure.on the part of Father Feeney by an
appliance repair and installatiom person. This young man,
a non-Catholie, stated in writing that Pather Feeney exposed
himself while he (i.e., the appllance person) was installing
an air conditiomer in Father's bedroom.

A second accusation imvolves taking showers at the high
. school locker voom and being in locker room while boys
were taking showers.

-~ Again, this after a'warning by the Bishop and a request
by Bishop ‘Wyecislo to restrict recreational activities
. ‘'which invelve youth.

¢. A third incident of exposure in the presence of young boys
in the case of a canoceing outing with seventh - eighth
graders from the parish. .The incident involved being dunked
by Father Feeney and then joining them in clothing change.

- This after being advised by Bishop to stay away from
young people altogether.

T, FINANCIAL

a. Accusation that personal phome calls were being charged to
the parish, especially phone calls to travel agencies,
airports, family members, and others of a personal nature.

b. Aeccusation of attempting to bilk money from the parish in
comnection with the appeaxrance of his singer brother, Joe
" Peeney. The advertising and band were charged to the parmsh,
even though the advertising was for other appearances in
Northeastern Wisconsin.
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VI.

e

Widespread accusatlcns, allegations and rumors regard-
ing sexual 1mpropr1et1es on the part of Father Feeney
from previous parish assigmments: St. Therese, Appleton;
Freedom; Suamico; De Pere; Chilton, ete.

Young peopie getting married in surrounding parishes,
having children baptized in other parishes to avoid
having Father Feeney baptize them. :

‘Budeness to members of the parish.

Refusal of trustees to. serve because of inabillty to
work with Father Feeney.. .

Loss of respect among people of the parish.

DISRUPTIVE CONDUCT AND,INFLUENCE IN THE COMMUNITY

a.

b.

Irrespon31b111ty in attending to schedule for release
time for students ) ,

Attempt to undermmne.the influence of school authorities.

Trespa331ng in private lockers of students.

- After Incldent, instruction has been put out that
Father YTeeney is not to be left alone in the publlc

high school building.

Repeated traffic violations: Shawano County, Kewaunee
County, Outagamie County, Calumet County; harassing
Lssuing officers,



SUGGESTION: Of the above possibilities. the first and second

dATHOLIC Diocrse oF GREEN Bay

BOX 85
GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN 54305

POSSIBLE ALTERNATIVES FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 70 TﬁE ORDINARY

Leave Father Feeney at his present assignment as Administrator
of Stockbridge, and allow the people invelved to -attempt
prosecution on the sexual misconduct issue. ‘

There will probably be an attempt to solicit people for
testimony from previous parishes. The resulting publicity '
in this case will be damaging both for Father Feeney and for

the Diocese., ’ :

The investigative reporter from Chamnel Il has already inquired
what action will be taken on Father Feeney., He is willing to
follow through and expose the Diocese's inaction should there
be no aetion taken regarding Father Feeney.

' Father Feeney could be given another temporary assignment in

the Diccese in an area in which.his reputation is' not well known.

Father Feeney could be removed from assignment in the Diocese,
given a leave of absence for reasons of health and sent by the
Ordinary to a place such as the House of Affirmation or the
treatment place in New Mexico. :

Following a period of treatment, Father Feeney could find
another diocese willing to accept him.

Father Feemey could be removed from assignment and retired early.

Father Feeney could request, on his own, to-be released from
assignment in the Diocese and attempt to find a positiop In
another diocese willing to take him. The Ordinary would give

a recommendation to another bishop to accept him for asdignment.
This would be done quietly without any damage to Father Feeney.
Father will be responsible for finding a willing Ordinary and

diocese.

Father Feemey could be placed in assignment with another priest
who would serve as either a mentor or supervisor, to whom he
would be aeccountable. Father Feeney would seek out one of the
priests of the Diocese who would be willing to work with him.
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October 3, 1983

i Bev, John P. Feeney

; 3, gary of the Beven Doloys Ghuwch
L. Box

. Btockbridge, WL 53088

Dear Father Feeney:

Writing this letter in the twilight of my resignation as the
Bighop of the Green Bay Dlocese ssddens me very mmch. Humamly |
speaking, I could have hoped to leave the problem to my sutcessor,
but that would not be falx, As I go through the total file of the
‘hearings, your meetings with the Personnel Board and your response,
‘the concluslon seems (O be that in your best interest another
dieccese, another atmospheve, new people and new faces might be
‘the answer to your problem.

]I C=yr=] U

' It is a pity. that serving the Diccese of Green Bay for thirty
‘years ends in this way. but, really, haven't we all tried? Again
‘and again there were S0 many agsigments, In my case, I am capable
of forgetting about all this and writing a good letter of recemenda-
tion for you to a new Bishop, and 1 hope and pray you will find ome.

] (e

; Summerizing, therefore, the recommendations of the Personnel
' Board to me I would conmoux with that Board that I support your
request to be veleased from assignment in the Green Bay Diocese
for work in another diocese. To this end, you have my permiesion
© ko seek a meeting with anothex Bishép, and a8 1 sald sbove, I will
‘  be bappy to be in contasct with such a Bishop.

: As for particulars, you have until Jenuary 1, 1984, to find
such an assigoment., If you foel that you need to devote sll of
that time to such a search, the diccese would provide you with an
 appropriate salary and benefits fov that three month pericd, This,
of course, would necessitate a weplacement for you at Stockbridge.

| However, if you desire to remain at the parish as Administra-
~ tox until Januaxy 1st, and working in the meantime on making arrange-
| ments for & new assignment, the parish would be responsible for
 your salary amd benefits. -

: The Persenmnel Board has set January 1st as the deadline and
" has advised me that if you do not find a Bishop willing te accept
. you by that time you would need to mepert to a treatment genter
' to begin & program te assist you with your problems, I think you
. see the wisdom of this altexnative since time and time again I
" have been advised by civil sexvants, specifically the Attorney
| General, that unless the diocese promised to provide for treatment
. you would be presecuted.
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Rev, John ¥, Fegney
Octobexr 3, 1983
Page 2

You have indicated to yourself, and we all tend to agree,
that it is impossible to saeﬁesaﬁuliy reagsign you in the
Diocese of Green Bay, As for other detalls, you have the
optiom of participating in the Diogesan Insurance Program or
selecting coverage through your new assigwment. The same would
hold tvue for the LBA, wheyein the new assignment would provide
for you or you would need personally te wake the appropriate
contribution toward your retirement progem, oY, as you note,

I believe you have vesting rights in the LBA,

Thevaefore, Johm, I do Believe that the ecourse you have
chosen is the right o¢ne, and believe me, I shall pray for youx
guccess in finding happiness and the fuliillment of your prilestly
dasires in another place, 1 am sure you have tried to be a very
good priest, and indeed you have given wonderful talents, gifts
€od has glven you, I truly hope that you will now, out of the
experience of all the years in the Green Bay Diocese, turn those
gifts toward the many good things you can do for people.

With every blessing and good wish, I am

Sincerely yours in Christ,

Aloysius J, Wyclslo
Apostolic Admintigtrator

ge: Rev, Msgr. Bey M. Klister
Persomel Boand
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ST. BERNARDINE CLINIC

January 16, 19387
CONFIDENTIAL

Bishop Adam Maida, J.C.L., J.D.

Diocese of Green Bay

Box 66 : Re: Rev. John P. Feeney
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305 SLY #11546

Dear Excellency:

This letter will serve to document our evaluation of Pather John Feeney, a 60 year
old priest from the diocese of Green Bay who was recently here at the St.
Bernardine Clinic for evaluation. The evaluation was arranged by Father David
Riefex. It was preclipitated by the eveuts of October, 1886. At that time
Father Feeney was serving in Las Vegas in the diccese of Reno-Las Vegas. He was
accused of bringing drug paraphermalia, alcohol and articles of women's clothing
into a prisoh where he was serving as chaplain. He denies doing this on a
volitlonal basis but allows the possibility that such contraband items may have
been included in some of the many packages that he would bring to prisoners. It
was | ifurther alleged that he brought these articles into the prison in exchange
for sexual favors with inmates, It is our understanding that as many as three
prigoners were willing to testify that this was what happened. Father Feeney
dehied this and believed that he did not have any psychological or behavioral
problem. When the matters mentioned above became public, Bishop McFarland
removed his faculties and suggested that he return to his own diocese. These
civréumstances certainly argued for a thorough psychelogical and emotional eval-
uation pending any further assignments for Pather Feeney.

Fat#er Feeney arrived here In Suitland in late December amd underwent a comprehen-
sive assessment process. Although he did not believe he had a problem he was
friendly and superficlally cooperative, doing all that was asked of him. When
asked for details of his sexual behavior he tended to answer with explanations or
generalities rather than a simple sharing of facts. He said he had been subjected
to innuendos about his sexual behavior while in Green Bay. Upon close and aggres—
sive questioning he admitted that in fact he had touched at least a couple of
children improperly but he could not see the relevance of this history to the
current evaluation effort. Human behavior derives from a wide range of influences
and motivations. In assessing behavior that is problematic we use as wide angle an
approach as possible. Our assessment protocol includes the Ffollowing elements:

2420 Brooks Drive—Suitland, Maryland 20746-5294--(301) 967-3700 EX . 7
A non-profit organization
An affiiated organization with the Saint Luke Institute, Inc,
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1. Structured interview by three members of the professional staff including a
psychiatrist,

2. Physical and neurological examination,

8. Electrocardiogram (EKG),

4. ChQSt X-ray,

§. Electroencephalogram [EEG), -

6. Computerized tomographic brain scan study (CT brain scan),

7. Neuropsychological testing including Wechsler Adult Intelligence Scale,

Wechsler Memory Scale, Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Battery, and Minne-
Multiphasic Personality Inventory,

8. Informal meetings with current residents in the Saint Luke Institute rehabili~
tation progranm, '

9. Formal psychologiocal interview with mental status examination,

10. A dexamethasone suppression test. This is a bigchemical challenge test which
measures the way the pituitary gland controls certain adrenal function. Posi~
tive test correlates highly with depressions that have a strong blochemical
component and are frequently helped by antidepressant medication.

On Januéry 9, 1987 after all of the elements of the evaluation had been accon-
plished}our team met with Father Feeney and shared our findings with him along with
our recommendations. A great deal of information is shared at this feedback ses-—
sion and we have found it useful to provide the person being evaluated with a copy
of the report. Golng over it away from the emotional intensity of the avaluation
séttihgﬁcan help them to use the information to maximum advantage,

PSYCHOSOCI@Q HISTORY: Father Feeney is the oldest of three boys. He was born

. j into an intact family in Iowa. Both parents are deceased
but he maintains active contact with his brothers. His father is described as a
"good‘I?ish Catholic” who drank to excess. His drinking caused talkativeness and
occasional embarrassing behavier but did not result in abuse of either his mother
or the children., Father Feeney believes that his alcohol habit may have hindered
the family bettering itself financially. His mother on the other hand is described
as a "saipnt" about whom Father Peeney cannot recall any faults, He oredits her
patience with keeping the family together. He remembers her as rurturing, loving
and failr in disciplinary matters.

No particuiar trauma is noted through childhood and the early school years. He did
well academically receiving As throughout elementary school and highgchool. He
says that he had many friends and enjoyed sports., In the latter part of WW II he
entered the U.S, Navy in a V-12 officer training program. This toock place at the
bniversity of Idaho. With the ending of the war he was mustered out of the Navy in
July of 1946 and entered seminary training. He was originally in a Nebraska
diocese but transferred to the Green Bay diocese and was ovdained in 1952,

In his 39 years of priestly service in the Green Bay diocese he had approximately
14 parochial assignments. He was aggressive and forceful and got things done but
he was also known as a polarizer of parishes. On more than one occasion he was
moved at! the request of the pator but later on when he himself became a pastor the
diocese had to move him three times because of complaints from parishoners. FPather
Feeney does acknowledge traits of abrasiveness and arrogance but he tends to regard
the various Inteprpersonal troubles he has had as the responsibility of others

who did not know how to get along with him. He knows how to relax and enjov
himself and in recent years has taken a major trip almost every year, goling to such
places a$ India, an African safari and so forth. He is also an avid sports fan.
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In ;983 the diocese of Green Bay suggested to Father Feeney that he find work in
another diocese. Because he had family living in the Las Vegas area he appiied
theée and was given an assignment. At first he was assigned to a parish but he
soon got involved in prison ministry. He found this rewarding and gratifying and
eveﬁtually was servicing several facilities, including some Juvenile detention
cen#ers. Father Feeney explained his move to Nevada as his wish and ninimized the
difficulty in Green Bay and the desire of the diccese that he go elsewhere,
ALCOHOL USE HISTORY: Alcohol excess is such a common phenomenon in our cultare

and the disinhibiting properties of alcohol on behavior so
well known, that we are careful to include an alcchol use history as part of our
evaluation., As noted above Father Feeney's own father drank to excess at least on
occasion. In addition Pather Feeney believes that one of his brothers has a
proﬁlem with drinking. His father's trouble impressed him so much that he made a
proqise to himself that he would not do the same thing. In fact, he has been a
min;mal drinker throughout his life. He is not totally abstinent but ean recall no
experiences of intoxfcation and it is our opinion that alcohol or other drug use is
not & contributing factor in his problems.

SEXUAL DEVELOPMENT HISTORY: Because of the nature of the referral extra care

, was taken in reviewing the development of Father
Feeney's sense of his own sexual nature. What follows includes information of an
intepsely personal and semsitive nature. Its inclusion however is necegsary to
fully grasp the extent of Father Feeney's sexual difficulties. We trust that it
will be freated with the confidentiality that such sensitive material reqguires,
Father Peeny recalls no unusual early sexual experlences, He was not abused as a
child. He experienced some masturbation conflict beginning around age 12 bhut
through the counseling of a priest resclved this in mid adolescence. In highschool
and during his brief Navy career he dated occasionally and enjoyed the company of
women. Some time after ordination, around age 80, he became aware of some Sexual
attraction to other men. He experienced some conflict and apprehension over this.
A 1i§t1e later on he was able to discuss his emerging feelings with some other
priests and eventually ceme to terms with his orientation, Complaints arose while
he was still serving in Green Bay about his behavior with some children. They were
not terribly specific but sone parents thought it inappropriate that he showered
with youngsters and engaged in certain forms of rough-housing. After considerable
pointed guestioning he was eventually able to acknowledge inappropriate sexual
aétivity with between five and ten children over a period of time. The youngest of
these was 15 and they ranged upward in age to 18. The behavior consisted of
genital touching and Father Feeney tended to minimize its inappropriateness by
denying actual intercourse, As noted at the ocutset of this report, Father Feeney
" was accused of sexual behavior with prison inmates and he eventually acknowledged
at least two instances of genital touching., In addition to these complaints the
bishop had received accusations by parents of improper touching of children by
their parents, and inthese instances the children were between the ages of 12 and
15, What is clear is that there have been recurrent episodes of inappropriate
sexual behavior with children extending over many yvears, FPather Feeney's assertion
that he is 60 now and his age argues against any repetition of such behavior is
simply invalid, Some of these complaints have stemmed from behavior as recent as
the last couple of years. Both in actual practice and in terms of fantasy life
there is ample data to support a diagnosis of ephebophilila, that is, sexual attrac-
tion io adolescent children. The fact that Father Feeney algo finds adults
sexually appealing does not rule out this diagnosis.




PHYSICAL EXAMINATION AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION: There are a variety of
physical factors and metabolic
111nesses that can affect behavior and we include a careful physical evaluation as g
a part of our assessment protocol. Father Feeney's medical history is quite :
benign. He has not been hospitalized., He takes no medicine nor does he smoke. He
has generally enjoyed good health. While with us he received a thorough physical
examination by Dr. David Isaacs, our consultant in internal medicine. On examina~
tion he was noted to be 68 inches tall with a weight of 192 pounds. His tempera-
ture was 97.4, his pulse 76, and bis blood pressure was 112/70. RExamination of the
head‘and neck was normal without evidence of lymphatic or thyroid pathology. Chest
and cardiac examiantions were normal. The abdominal examination showed no liver or
other organ enlargment. There was no evidence of hidden gastrointestinal bleeding.
There was a mild perireoctal dermatitis for which he was prescribed some Hydrocorti-
sone cream. The neurologic examination was negative with symmetrical reflexes and
good coordination. Scattered moles were noted on his back. Chest x-ray and EKG
were both normal. An extensive laboratory review was performed yielding results
almost entirely within normal Jimits. S8ignificant normals included blood sugar,
serum electrolytes, liver snzZymes and tests of kidney and thyroid function. He was
noted to have positive antibody to the Hepatitis A virus suggesting some exposure
to this infectious agent in the past. Special tests were done of those hormones
associated with sexual function and they were all entirely within normal limits.
His serum testosterone was 506 nannograms/deciliter, in the middle of the normal
range which goes from 360 to 990. The HTLV-3 antibody test was negative. The
tOkiOOlOgY screen showed no substance of abuse present im his gystem. The dexa-
methasone suppression test was negative with both 4 PM and 10 PM post suppression
values well below 5 micrograms/deciliter. Overall Father Feeney, who appears
younger than his stated age, was considered in good physical health.

NEUROPSYCHGLOGIOAL EXAMINATION AND PERSONALITY ASSEGSMENY:  The human brain is

the organ of the hody
responsible for the highest level of integration of both experience and behavior.
For this reason we are most careful in assessing its state of health., To this end
we uae the CT scan, the EEG and an extensive battery of specialized tests. With
regard to the CT scan the radiologist noted a minimal asymmetry of the tips of the
frontal lobes, the left being slightly larger than the right. There was no evi-
dence of tumor or abnormal blood flow and this was basically a normal scan.
Similarly the EEG was normal. Enhancement procedures did not alter this record.
The neuropsychological tests indicated Father Feeney to have a Verbal IQ of 120,
Performance IQ of 110 and a Full-Scale IQ of 119, putting him in the superlor range
© of basic intellectual endowment. An incidental finding was crossdominance with
Bather Feeney being right-handed but tending to be dominant in his left eye, The
neuropsychaiogical results basically indicated no pattrn of impairment or signifi~
cant decrement in brain function. One of the sub tests of the WAIS, the picture
arrangement task, produced a relatively low score, This was suggestive of a
certain degree of visual inattentativeness which may relate a bit to a perceptual
style commented upon below. His verbal memory was very good with especially good
delayed recall. A test of abstract thinking and logical problem solving capacity
was in the mildly impaired range. This finding would probably not translate to any
difficulty in day to day function. Special tests of frontal lobe function were
within normal limits. This is especially significant given the inhibiting role of
the frontal lobes in modulating behavior:

The pgrsonalitv assessment instruments yielded some useful information., The DBraw a
Person Test produced figures of striking Ilmmaturity. Our interpreting psychologist
suggested that this was consistent with a substantial psychosocial developmental

|
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lag.} Given the degree of trouble that Father Feeney has been in, a striking
finding on the projective measures was that he was remarkably free from stress. He
seemed to have no inner turmoil or disturbance. This of course was entirely

. consistent with his repeated statement that he did not see himself as having a
problew. In terms of perceptual style he is what is known as an underincorperator,
That' is a person who does not take in all of the relevant information in a given
social situation, This parallels the visual inattentiveness cited above. This of
course is very consistent with his interpretation of problematic behavior which is
at such variance with what has been seen by others. Test results indicated hinm to
be an independent man without much need for affection. He is impulsive and acts
propptly on feelings with little need to conform his behavior to the demands of the
environment. When a need is felt it tends to be acted upon and gratified quickly
without much demand to placate an fnternalized valye system, Although impulsive
and opportunistic he was not seen as predatory. He does not harbor deep resent-
ments or large stores of hostility. It is more a matter of being nonempathic and
unab%e to put himgelf in another person's place and see things clearly from their
point of view. Given this psychological structure it is casy to understand how
Fathér Feeney could have such a history of interpersonal difficulties.

SRR
R

DIAGNOSIS: Axis I: Ephebophilia N
‘ Axis II: Antisocial personality.
Axis III: No physical illness.

RECOMMENDATION: Given all of the information at our disposal and the evaluation

; findings cited above, it is owr view that Father Feeney, despite
havidg 4 dlagnosable sexual disorder, is untreatable, At this point he appears
totally unable to acknowledge the existance of a sexual behavioral problem and is
unnotivated to work on something that he doesn't believe exists. He had stated at
the outset of the evaluation that if inpatient treatment were recommended he would
probably leave the active priesthood. In the evaluation feedback session he asked
what pur recommendation would be regarding assignments. I sald that was your
decisjon, Bishop Maida, and that we would restrict our comments to clinical obser-
vation and analysis., It is our view that Father Feeney is at great risk for acting
out again. Not only does he not acknowledge the problematic nature of his
behavior, it is clear that it has been repetitious over a period of several years,
To forestall dire consequences to himself, the diocese and others, it is our
recom@endation that he not be alone in the presence of anyone under 18, particu-
larlyi males. The drug Depo-Provera has sone potential usefulness in reducing
sexual acting out but Father Feeney would be unlikely to cooperate in the adminig-
tration of this complicated drug.

We deeply regret that this evaluation did not produce more constructive recommenda-
tions. Hopefully what we have learned and conveyed with you in ths report will
provide a basis for dialogue and discernment so that a course of action may be
takengwhich will serve the needs of Father Feeney, the Green Bay diocese and the
faithful. We stand ready should you seek any further clarification regarding our
comments or position.




Thank you very much for your trust in ue. We ask for your continued prayers in
support of our work and those we serve.

Respectively,
Frank Valcour, M.D.
Medical Director

BV: it

CC: | Rev. Joseph P. Feeney
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- PARACLETE

Jemez Springs, New Mexico 87025  (505) 829-3586
march 13, 1589

Most Reverend Adam J. Maida, D.D., J.C L., 8.T.L.
Bishop of Green Bay

Chancery: Box 66 .

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305

pear Bishop Maida,

Enclosed -are February therapy reports for the -Reverend
John -Feeney. My own comments, as director, are as
follows.

Father Feeney is making efforts to be cooperatiwe with
the treatment -program -at Villa Louis Martin., He .is also
striving. to be sensitive .to the-feelings..and thoughts of
othere, and is respectful.of.the theix. individuality and
antonomy, i.e. is.not attemphing. to dominate over
others. -He is, . however, still pleading his case, i.e.
maintaining .that -he has worked thzough the sexuality
issve, is no longer a-riske -and does .not need the
present program -at Villa Louis Martin.. He sees himself
as different from-the rest of the program participants
and is sharing little of himself in group therapies.

Fr. Feeney believes that since -he.-has -spent -three years
outside of .active ministry, has-undergone individual -.
psychotherapy in-Galifornia, -has lived with.a . .religious
community, and has a strong.-sense..of. .committment - to-the. .
priesthood and.the Church, -that he is no-longer a-danger
in .termg of .sexual acting out, .and.does. net -need a -
treatment module, .On-the.other hand the fact .that he
presents -himself -in such .a secure manner, does. not .
reack, -on -a feeldng -level, the way moest other people.can
be expected to react,.{cf. art therapy report, 2/1 and
2/22), -speaks -Little .about his -own vulnerabilities, .and
is sometimes .very-defensive about. inappropriate -behaviox
causes the staff .at.ViM.-and myself.to have serious
concerns. regarding whether..or not. he will be.a risk in
the .future -and whether or -not..therapy,.such as is
provided here, will be able to help him.




Rev. John Feeney, Bval., Reports, (pdge 2)

The only time I saw Fr. Peeney show concern about his
past behavior and about the possibility of a return to
such behavior was when .I.presented him last month with a
cover letter to the January reports, which in effect,
indicated that if he did not change, there wasg little
hope that he could benefit from therapy here., After his
reaction to that letter, which .appeared positive and
genuine, I worded the lethter in .a less forceful way.
Since then, however, he continues to defend himself, and
appears unable to. speak-of internal feelings. and.
vulnerabilities, past experiences, and dangers to his
celibacy.

On a more positive .gide,.-it must be said--that his focal
therapist, Dr..Ellis, has -noted that on.cocasion Fr.
Feeney does appear to . .recognize-that there.are parts of
his personality. that need bhealing.and .growth. BSuch a
recognition, however, appears to -be-having little effect
on his participation in group therapy.

our current goal .with Fr.. Feeney -is .to help him become
less defensive and .develop more. .sensitivity to his .own
vulnerability, both past and present, as well as future.
At the same time we hope %o..support -him.in his current
efforts -to maintain.good .peer relationships. and
cooperate with the program, -cerbainly externally if not
internally. If, however, the issues of defensiveness
and sensitivity te wvulnerability are not dealt with
better than they are .at present, I.would see.our goal in
his regard .to be .assisting--him to be more reconciled to
a future which does not include pastoral ministry.

When you. have read. .the enclosed..reports please destroy
them .0r return. them to.ug and we will..see to kheir
disposal. -This procedure.-has been -mandated by present
legal -advisement and .our concern for the welfare of
individuals and Dioceses.

1f you have any -questions.or -observations.concerning
this report plese do not hesitate to contact me.

Reépectfully yours,

Lol 5 /

(rev.) Peter Lechner, s.P



S%I}V
PARACLETE

Jemez Springs, New Mexico 87025 (505) 8293586

August 9, 1989

Most Reverend Adam J. Maida, D.D., J.C.L., S.T.L.
Bishop of Green Bay

Chancery: Box 66

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54305

Dear Bishop Maida,

Enclosed are June and July therapy reports for the Rev.
John Feeney. Fr. Feeney, has nade progress in the past
two months. He is more willing to discuss his sexuality,
and is showing more ability to look at his feelings., As
during the previous report period he continues to show
good will and cooperation.

By now I am sure you have received a copy of the summary
of the recent planming neeting with Bishop Morneau,
Father Kiefer, Fr. Feeney and staff members from VLM.
You may also be aware that after the meeting, over a bowl
of soup, Father Feeney indicated to Father Kiefer that
nothing really happened in Freedom or Stockbridge. This
statement, after months of therapy, is alamming in view
of the complaints that the Diocese received several years
ago. I have indicated to Pather Feeney that it is
incumbent on him to understand why cothers find this, on
its face value, to be an alarming statement, and to
clarify what exactly did happen and what he meant by that
statement. I have asked Fr, Feeney to write to Pr.
Kiefer in regards to the above.

Statements such as this seem to me to be in keeping with
long standing traits in Father Feeney, that have not yet
been fully overcome. Fr. Feeney does himself an
injustice by saying such things, because he actually does
know and has admitted that certain of his behaviors at
Freedom and Stockbridge were sexually very inappropriate
for a priest and is cohvinced that he must avoid them in
the futuvure. The fact that he continues to make such
statements seems to indicate that certain defenses have
not yet been fully overcome.

ws  EX. 9
®




Rev. John Feeney, page 2

In a previous letter I recommended that Fr. Feeney move
on from here at the end of August, and that he be
considered for a return to ministry. If that is not
possible I recommend that he be considered for the

" Paraclete house in Cherry Valley, California. Whether

or not he receive an assigoment in the Diocese of Green
Bay, or elsewhere, would depend at least, I suppose, on
how well he is able to work through his defenses and
uvnderstand the above matter. After Fr. Peeney has
responded to Fxr. KRiefer’'s letter, the staff and, no
doubt, Fr. Feeney would appreciate hearing from yon
regarding his future. '

When you have read the enclosed reports please destroy
them or return them to us and we will see to their
disposal. This procedure has been mandated by present
legal advisement and our concern for the welfare of
individuals and Dioceses. If you have any questions or
observations concerning this report please do not
hesitate to contact me, - '

Respectfully yours,

AP
(rev.) Peter Lechner, s.P.
Director: Villa Louis Martin

copy/ Bishop Robert Morneau, D.D., Auxiliary Bishop
/ Msgr. Paul Koszarek, V.G.
/ Rev. David Kiefer, Director of Clergy Persdfinel
/ Rev. John Feeney,
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